
 

 

                                                    Date Approved by City Council                      

 

 

CHANGE ORDER 
 

Order No.                          2                                  

   

Date:                 February 6, 2025                               

                                                  

NAME OF PROJECT:                   Gay Street Bridge Repair                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                 

OWNER:                                 City of Knoxville, Tennessee                                                                        

                                             

CONTRACTOR:                         Gresham Smith, Inc.                                                                                 

                                                                                                                     

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE HEREBY MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 

 

JUSTIFICATION: With the goal of re-opening the Gay Street Bridge at the earliest date possible, the 

City hired the consulting firm of Gresham Smith, Inc., via an emergency procurement action, to design 

the necessary repairs, update the load rating of the bridge, produce a cost estimate of the repairs, and 

prepare construction plans for bidding. The additional scope of work covered by this change order is for 

the consultant to obtain additional survey information required for the analysis and load rating and to 

provide construction engineering and inspection during the construction phase.    

 

CHANGE TO CONTRACT PRICE: 

 

Original Contract Price   $ 318,000.00                                                            

 

Current Contract Price adjusted by previous Change Order $ 348,000.00. 

   

The Contract Price due to this Change Order will be increased by $100,500.00. 

 

The new Contract Price including this Change Order will be $448,500.00. 

 

CHANGE TO CONTRACT TIME: 

 

The date for completion of all work will be December 31, 2025. 

 

All other provisions of document number C-24-0356 shall remain in full force and effect. 

  

Requested by (Civil Engineering Chief)                                                                                                        

                                                                                              

Accepted by (Contractor)                                                                                                                               

                                         

Approved by (Director of Engineering)                                                                                                    

  

Approved by (Director of Finance)                                                                                                                

                                                     

Approved as to form (Director of Law)                                                                                                         

                                                                             

Ordered by (Mayor)                                                                                                                                        

 




